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F W
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Mr. Robert M. Kerr DEC 21 2006
Director . Denariment of Heatth & Human Services
Department Of Health And Human Services OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
PO Box 8206

Columbia, SC 29202-8206

Dear Mr. Kerr,

I am writing to refer a matter involving my constituent, Cynthia Thrift, and her request for
assistance with Medicaid. Enclosed is a copy of her letter for your review.

I would greatly appreciate your responding directly to Ms. Thrift about this issue. I have
informed Ms. Thrift that I would refer her to your agency in an effort to be helpful.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Best regards.

Sincerely,
Jim DeMint
United States Senator

CHARLESTON GRJ LLE

COLUMBIA

112 CusToMs HOUSE 105 NORTH SPRING STREET 1901 MAIN STREET
200 EAST BAY STREET SurTE 109 SUITE 1475
CHARLESTON, SC 29401 GREENVILLE, SC 29601 COLUMBIA, SC 29201

(843) 7274525 (B64) 233-5366 (B03) 771-6112



From: "nobody@www.senate.gov" <nobody@www.senate.gov>
Date: 9/7/2006 4:03:15 PM

To: webmail@demint-ig.senate.gov

Subject: Contact Form Submission

<IP>67.35.194.20</IP>
<APP>SCCMAIL
<PREFIX>MRS</PREFIX>
<FIRST>Cynthia</FIRST>
<LAST>T</LAST>
<ADDR1>1137 Fox Squirrel Ridge Road</ADDR1>
<ADDR2></ADDR2>
<CITY>PICKENS</CITY>
<STATE>SC</STATE>
<ZIP>29671</ZIP>
<PHONE>8648787322</PHONE>

<EMAIL>cynthiathrift@bellsouth.net</EMAIL>
<ISSUE>HEA</ISSUE>

<MSG>September 6th, 2006

Dear Jr. Senator Jim Demint:

Please help our family. We need our application for Medicaid accepted. We
applied last month and were denied stating our income is too high. I am positive
we qualify according to the SC website but need help getting approved as our
situation is different than the normal because of how our income is paid. My
husband is a chef at Trillium Links in Cashiers, NC. His work is seasonal from
April - November. There is no health insurance as it is a seasonal employer. His
salary is $43,000 a year. This breaks down to the required gross amount but
since we are paid out in 8 months we have been denied for approval although this
is the only income we will be having for the entire year. We have to put aside
money each month to make it through the off season as no temporary job is
guaranteed. .

We are expecting our third baby this October. We have no health insurance. We
cannot even afford a one night stay in the hospital from out of pocket expense.
We need the Medicaid assistance. We only request the program for pregnancy and
delivery. We are in a dire situation for finances and cannot take on any new
bills.

Please help us get .approved. My husband and I have always been hard working
citizens who have paid into Sc state and federal taxes all of our lives. I am a
stay at home mother now as we have two other children. We are trying to do the
right things and live a decent life on one income. We can’t believe the stress,
anxiety and fear that comes with not having health insurance. If you could help
us and see that our application is approved we would be most grateful as we are
at our wit’s end and have not where else to turn.

Medicaid Letter of Action and Recipient ID: 3780258805

Sincerely,

Cynthia and Adrien Thrift



From: Jan Polatty

To: Laura Saunders
Date: 12/13/2006 4:47:53 PM
Subject: Re: Cynthia Thrift

Hey, Laura - I'm checking on the other inquires; however, | did remember this one! Yeah!!!! 1 down -
more to go!!! Just kidding, you know | enjoy what | do and also helping you guys over there! | hope your
Dad is doing well. Miss you! Jan

>>> "Laura Saunders" <Isaunders@oepp.sc.gov> 10/19/06 1:00 PM >>>
thank you so much, Jan!!

>>> "Jan Polatty" <POLATTYJ@scdhhs.gov> 10/19/2006 12:45 PM >>>
Hey, Laura!

This is actually our 2nd Request for assistance to Ms. Thrift. Sen.

Larry Martin's office contacted us in Sept., and we have twice had the
supervisor check for income verification and to look at all Medicaid
program options. Ms. Thrift is upset that the rules and regulations are
such that since Mr. Thrift is not self-employed and is on a salary, the
income must be based on his last four weeks of salary payments - which
puts them over the income limit. We did not call her, as she was
certainly not please with us having already told her this information in
Sept...... we did advise her on Community Health Centers, Free Clinic,
etc.

I'll consider this closed unless | hear otherwise from you.

>>> "Laura Saunders” <|saunders@oepp.sc.gov> 10/13/06 1:10 PM >>>
Hi there,

Hope all is well today. So, | have a lot and I'm sorry to have let

them pile up. Call me with any questions and thanks so much.

Laura

Cynthia Thrift

864-878-7322

-her family denied under low income families Medicaid stating too high
income. [s there any way y'all can take a second look? Her husband
works seasonally and is only paid 8 months out of the year, three
kids,Ms. Thrift said that the Medicaid office told her their situaton

was quite different b/c of the seasonal work. -

**this is the one | called you about this morning, call me back if you
can.

Confidentiality Note

This message is intended for the use of the person or entity
to which it is addressed and may contain information, including




health information, that is privileged, confidential, and the
disclosure of which is governed by applicable law. If the reader
of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee
or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient,

you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or
copying of this information is STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

If you have received this in error, please notify us immediately
and destroy the related message.
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State of mé&.@ Carolina

Pepartment of Bealth and Buman Serbices
Mark Sanford Robert M. Kerr
Governor Director

January 10, 2007

Ms. Cynthia Thrifts
1137 Fox Squirrel Ridge Road
Pickens, South Carolina 29671

Dear Ms. Thrift:

This letter is in response to your email dated September 6, 2006, that was referred to our
agency, The Department of Health and Human Services.

After reviewing your case situation, we are regretful to inform you that you are not eligible
for Medicaid based on your family’s income. Your Medicaid case was budgeted correctly
according to our Medicaid policy and the decision wherein you are over the income limit for
our Optional Coverage for Pregnant Women and Infant (OCWI) Medicaid Program was
correct. ‘

Thank you for your correspondence and if we can be of further assistance, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,

oy

Gary Rie

A
Z
S

Medicaid Eligibility and Beneficiary Services
P. O. Box 8206, Columbia, South Carolina, 29202-8206
Telephone (803) 898-2502 Fax (803) 255-8235



Restoril 75. ¢

ternazepam capsules,USP
Mark Sanford Robert M. Kerr
Govemnor Director
This letter is in responsg t zency,
The Department of Healt}
After reviewing your case , s for Medicaid
based on your family’s ini sur Medicaid
policy and the decision w. or Pregnant
Women and Infant (OCW /
Thank you for your corre / to contact us.

_/ www.restoril.com

Yours truly,
Gary Ries

Deputy Director, Eligibility
Department of Health and Human Serviges

Bureau of Eligibility Policy & Oversight
P. O. Box 8206, Columbia, South Carolina, 29202-8206
Telephone (803) 898-2635 Fax (803) 255-8350




(1/4/2007):Betty Moses - 47500104, TIF | .  Pagef;
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CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION ENCLOSED

MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY
DHHS - PICKENS
P O BOX 160
PICKENS, SC 29671
(864) 898-5815
(864) 878-7403 FAX

FAX COVER SHEET

DATE / TIME SENT: [-4-07 F:/0
ser 0 Bttty e
ORGANIZATION:
FAX #:
# OF PAGES: AF
(including this page)

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

SIGNATURE: &&.\Nglnl N\MW&J

This message is intended for the use of the person or entity to which it is addressed and
may contain information that is privileged and confidential, the disclosure of which is
governed by applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or
the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this information is STRICTLY
PROHIBITED. If you have received this message by error, please notify us immediately
and destroy the related message.

__ : = : : = o‘_\o:.\mncow ow”:ww_uz
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Page: 1 Document Name: un <tled {

MEDELDO1 P S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 08/23/06

MEDSPROD MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY DECISION ACTION:
DATES-FROM: 08 / 2006 THRU: __ / PAGE: 2 OF 3
HH NAME: CYNTHIA I THRIFT HH NUMBER: 100910417
BG NUMBER: 19336689 CATEGORY: OCWIPW ACTION TYPE: MAINTENANCE
BG: D BGP: D. WKR: SROAC SUZANNE ROACH ACTION DATE: 08/23/06
COUNTABLE BG MEMBERS: 5
COUNTABLE INCOME: 5606.66 COUNTABLE RESOURCES: 0.00
INCOME LIMIT: 3608.00 RESQURCE LIMIT: 30000.00
POV-LVL: +2.87 % HLTH INS PREM: 0.00
RECURRING INC: " 0.00 TOTAL ALLOC: 0.00 0SS AWARD: 0.00
MEETS NON-FINANCIAL? (y/M): Y ACT ON DECISION COMPLETE? (Y/N): Y
MEETS INCOME? (¥Y/N): N DECISION ACCEPTED DATE: 08/23/06
MEETS RESOURCES? (Y/Ny: ¥ ‘NEXT REVIEW DATE:
MEETS OTHER CONDITIONS? (Y/N): Y ANTICIPATED CLOSURE DATE:

REASON (S) FOR DENIAL/CLOSURE/CHANGE:
051 Your income is more than policy allows.

ELIGIBILITY DECISION APPEALED? (Y/N) ) CONTINUE BENEFITS? (¥/N): _
APPEAL REQUEST DATE: "COUNTY DECISION UPHELD? (Y/N): _
UPDATED: USER ID: SROAC DATE: 08/23/06 SYSTEM ID: ELD3000 DATE: 08/23/06

MES00115 BUDGET GROUP PERIOD INFORMATION FOUND
PF1->HELP PF3->NEXT SCR PF6->RETURN PF10->MENU PF13->FIELD HELP
PF15->MAKE DECISION PFl6->BG DET PF21->HBIST- PF22->HIST+ PF24->ACT ON DECISION

Date: B/23/2006 Time: 9:44:18 AM

T N (PRI S



(11412007) Betty Moses - 47500104TIF =

1-— 4-07; 4:23PM;

vwmm" 1 Document Name: un tled

MEDELDO1 P 5.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
MEDSPROD MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY DECISION

DATES-FROM: 08 / 2006 THRU:
HH NAME: CYNTHIA L THRIFT
BG NUMBER: 19336692

CATEGORY:. PHC

HH NUMBER: 100910417

#* 3r 28

DATE: 08/23/06
ACTION:
PAGE: 2 OF 3

ACTION TYPE: MAINTENANCE

BG: D BGP: D WKR: SROAC SUZANNE ROACH ACTION DATE: 08/23/06
COUNTABLE BG MEMBERS: 4
COUNTABLE INCOME: 5606.66 COUNTABLE RESOURCES: 0.00
INCOME LIMIT: 2500.00 RESOURCE LIMIT: 30000.00
POV-LVL: +3.36 % HLTH INS PREM: 0.00
RECURRING INC: 0.00 TOTAL ALLOC: . 0.00 0SS AWARD: - -0.00
MEETS NON-FINANCIAL? (Y/N): Y ACT ON DECISION COMPLETE? (Y/N): Y
MEETS INCOME? (Y/N): N DECISION ACCEPTED DATE: 08/23/06
MEETS RESOURCES? (Y/N): ¥ NEXT REVIEW DATE:. 08/24/07
MEETS OTHER CONDITIONS? (Y/N): Y ANTICIPATED CLOSURE DATE:
REASON (S) FOR DENIAL/CLOSURE/CHANGE:
051 Your income is more than policy allows.
ELIGIBILITY DECISION APPEALED? (Y/N) CONTINUE BENEFITS? {Y/N) :

APPEAL REQUEST DATE:

COUNTY DECISION UPHELD? (Y/N):

UPDATED: USER ID: SROAC DATE: 08/23/06 SYSTEM ID: ELD3000 DATE: 08/23/06

MES00115 BUDGET GROUP PERIOD INFORMATION FOUND

PF1->HELP PF3->NEXT SCR PF6->RETURN PF10->MENU PF13->FIELD HELP
PF15->MAKE DECISION PFl16->BG DET PF21->HIST- PF22->HIST+ PF24->ACT ON DECISION

Date: 8/23/2006 Time: 9:45:00 AM

|

|

| I

01/04/2007 03:23PM
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South Carolina Uiepartment of Health and Human Services
Application for the South Carolina Medicaid Program _
This application is developed specifically for Families, Pregnant Women and Children

1. Tell us who you are and where you live.

RECEIVE])
AUG 2 3 2006

Date Received by boHHIHHS-MED] CAID

Last Name C, First Name % . Midd!e Initial
TheieT (omHhia L.
Mailing Address (include Apartment/Lot Number) City State Zip Code County
1133 hx Squieal /(/’:/je Pand lickenS SC 296#/
Street Address, if different (Include Apartment/Lot Number) City State Zip Code County

Telephone Number(s} where we can reach you, include area code:
Phone# (V') 82 7322

Second Phone #( . l_

Tell us what language

U use most:

Spanish T Chiness [ TRissian [ 1'Sign Languags [ ] Vietnaimese ~—
Note: You only need o teil us the Social Security Number and answer the question about being a US citizen for the peaple for whom you wani fill Medicai

-Otver— - - RS O

id henefits. However, ifyou give

us your Social Security Number, even if you are not applying for benefits, it may help us process your application faster. We only use Social Security numbers to help us verify incame.

» All persons apblying for Medicaid, claiming to be a US citlzen must pravide proof of citizenship and identity.
« A non-citizen applying for Medicaid must provide Bureau of Citizenship and Immigration Services (BCIS) documents to support his/her legal entry into the US.

« A non-citizen applying for Emergency Services Only is not required to provide these documents.

TMdde

2. Tall us W' Ifi-yourfaniily lives:-withyou: {Listthe person showninftem 1irst) - - - - - - -

y;:County;

Full Name at Birth

deien (a

ettn 77 (hosbard)

Mother's Full Maiden Name

Vichria Andee

JlastName— - .~ T Dot oTBﬁlﬁ?(MﬁiDiWYea‘r__r_ T Place R
THEET mitas YT 1= T9FY T smn P, TH ' L

Lo

Ave you applying for Sex: Marital Status: Medicare Number, if applicable: Sacial Security Number
ipaid?
%ﬁ E/ T Os-single S staried  [ID-Divorced $6799-£217
s o ) OF Ow-Widowed {IX-Married and Separated
Do you It};ve unpaid medica) bills for your care from the past 3 months?
Are you a US Are you disabled? Are you pregnant? Are you @ Oves Mno
citizen? B/ IZ} foster child? | If yes, would you like to apply for Medicaid to cover one or mare of the
| Oves NO Qves NO mapths?
s [Ino If yes, when is the due date? ; OIves es [1NO
m If yes, you must provide proof of incoma and resources for those months,

[0 American/Oriental

A ,
National Origin: [MWhite [ JAfrican American ‘] Mexican [ ] Native American/American Indian [J Puerto Rican L[] Cuban L[] Hispanic [1Asian
[l Refugee Entrant _[[]Other

DHHS Form 505 {July 2006 All previous editions are ohsolelé) % ; Page 10f 10
&HO o -1-o@

120-v -

fndEZ: Y

82 /v

y abed

¥

d11°¥01006LY - 980 Anog(200z/v/L)




4

Place of Birth (City, County, State)

Lew)s, Dlaware

th‘:-'xig'.of Bmh (Mo/lf)ayIYeé r)
it-z2%- j950

FirstName Middle

6‘7‘1%/ “ Initizl .

|

|

|

Wdg2:£0 £002/h0/10

Full Name at Birth

Mother's Full Maiden Name

LaMn

07,4%'14,

Bnnett

Belinda Capol Sharstz.

Social Security Number

10-38( 4"

Applying for | Relationship fo you? | Sex: | Marital Status: Medicare Number, if applicable:
Meglicaid? .
5 . N OM | [OsSingle  GifA-Mamied [JD-Divorced 24947947
Cno be l% : Ei-/ CIW-Widowed [IX-Marrled and Separated
US Cifizen? Disabled? Pregnant? Foster child? B(zﬂhls person have unpaid medical bilis from the past 3 months?
YEs CINO Oves ﬁo @es Owo Oves If yes Eould you like to apply for Medicald to cover one or more of the
o o o | K yes, when is the due date? ’ ;
P g - nno

If yes, you must brovnde proof of income and resourees for those months

al Ori
m%w IﬁAfncan American  [] Mexican [] Native American/American Indian [ Puerto Rican [J Cuban [JHispanic [J Asian American/Oriental

[ lRefggee Entrant [JOther

ETREe ET

Hoyden Ws;by}u anh(-/-

[‘744%/:.. /Mn Za«m/‘/

lo)
If yes, when is the due date?
B (=

months?
[CIves 9'6

Applying for | Relationship to you? Sex: | Marital Status: Medicare Number, if applicable: Social Security Number
Medicaid? :
B%gls : < on /( E{ Ossingle  [JM-Maried []D-Divorced bs} b - 9 33“2
Cino OF [Ow-Widowed [1x-Married and Separated
US Citizen? Disabled? Pregnant? Foster child? DDaes m‘ﬁs person have unpaid medical bills from the past 3 months?
Bé YES [INO
s Ono Oves o CIvEs Oves If yes, would you fike to apply for Medicaid to cover one or mare of the

If yes, you must provide proof of income and resaurces for those months.

jonal Ori

ri
hite [g:lAfrican American []Mexican [] Native American/American Indian [ Puerto Rican ] Cuban [] Hispanic [J Asign American/Oriental
[ Refugee Entrant_ []Other

DHHS Form 505 (July 2006 All previous editions are obsolete)
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|

|

[

£002/h0/10

I

Wdg2:c0

“Next.Person .~ T e T e T T o Tk
Last Name FirstName Middie Date of Birth (Mo/Day/Year) Place of Birth {City, County, State)
Initial v
uF] Ara w. | PSS Crnville, S<
Full Name at Birth Mother’s Full Maiden Name
Ava We//s T/ﬂ/FT (‘WWW_ lawaen W%
Applying for | Relationship to you? | Sex: | Marital Stalus: Medicare Number, if applicable: Social Security Number
Medicaid? ~ )
Om [Is-Sing! COM-Mamied  [ID-Divorced
b s [0 d oo CibMerted  CIp0he [53-20- 600
ano IB{ [JW-Widowed [JX-Maried and Separated
Does this person have unpaid medical bills from the past 3 months?
US Citizen? Disabled? Pregnant? Foster child? EYES DN& " for Medi of
, Wou u like to apply for Medicaid to cover one or more of th
(;zés Ono Oves @fo OIves o - Cves mﬁms? ¥ PRy B
R | Ifyas. when is thedue date? OIves
T DNﬁ """ if yes, you must provide proof of income and resources for those months

aI-On
E!Afncan Amencan ] Mexican [] Nalive AmencaniAmarican Tndian— [T PugrtoRican-[1-Cuban—F]-Hispanie-[J-Asian- AmencanlOnental

[l Refugee Entrant [JOther

Middle

“Place of Birth (City, County, State)

e e, Initiad _
_|. Full Name at Birth — e . ik e
LU b ] Mother's_E u!!._Maiden Name
Applying for | Relationship to you? | Sex: Marital Status: Medicare Number, if applicable: Social Security-Number T
Medicaid? .
Cves [m (Is-single  [IM-Marded  [JD-Divorced
Ono [ Cw-Widowed [JX-Manied and Separated
] Does this person have unpaid medical bills from the past 3 months?
US Citizen? Disabled? Pregnant? Foster child? | OYES CINO
If yes, would you like to apply for Medicaid to cover one or more of the

Oves CNO Oves Ono Oves Ono Oves months?

If yes, when is the due date? OYES CINO

Ono ¥ yes, you must provide proof of income and resources for those months.

[white
[} Refugee Entrant_[_1Other

National Origi
EIAfncan American [ Mexican [] Mative American/American Indian [ Puerio Rican []Cuban [ Hispanic [ Asian American/Oriental

DHHS Form 505 (July 2006 All previous edlions are obsolate)
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|

H

|

Wd€Z:€0 £002/t0/1L0

Next-Pergon s L T T TR Y IS SNSRI P S S P e T s

Last Name First Name Middle Date of Birth (Mo/Day/Year) Place of Birth (City, County, State)

Initial

Full Name at Birth Mother's Full Maiden Name

Applying for | Relationshipto you? | Sex:  j Marital Status: Medicare Number, if applicable: Social Security Number

Medicaid? _

[Ives Om [s-Single  [OM-Maried  [JD-Divorced

Ono OF [OW-Widowed []1X-Mamied and Separated

Does this person have unpaid medical bills from the past 3 months?
US Citizen? Disabled? Pregnant? Foster child? | OYES CINO
i {f yes, would youlike to apply for Medicaid to cover one or more of the
Oves Ono - . |Oves Ono . . Cves . Owo Oves months?
Tt e e meem | Kyes, whenistheduedate? |~ " "7 Toves Ono : : -
e Ono If yes, you must provide proof of income and resources for those months

Natlonal Origin:
COwhite | I'_'IAfncan American
] Refugee Entrant _[]Other

[ Mexican [1 Native American/American Indian [ Puerto Rican [JCuban []Hispanic [] Asian American/Oriental

( 'y..C':ouﬁt)'/.-Statei =

TRERT -T-Motherb.EuWalden:Name::::ﬂ PR i e,

1T Ful Name at Bith ™" S I ——— _—
Applying for | Relationship to you? | Sex: Marital Status: Medicare Number, if applicable: | Social Security Number
Medicaid? ) : .
Dves Om [sSingle [IM-Mamied [ID-Divorced
ONo OF [Jw-Widowed {JX-Married and Separated
Does this person have unpaid medical bills from the past 3 months?
US Citizen? Disabled? Pregnant? Foster child? | Cyes [INO . ]
Oves OO fves Owo Oves CInO Oves :;ﬁ?ﬁ ;Nould you like ta apply for Medicaid to caver one or more of the
If yes, when is the due date? Oves Ono
Ono If yes, you must provide proof of income and resources for those manths.

National Origin:
Owhite .

[JAfrican American [] Mexican [J Native American/American Indian [ Puerto Ricon [JCuban [J Hispanic [] Asian American/Oriental
[J Refugee Entrant [ JOther

DHHS Form 505 {July 2008 Afl previous editions are obsoleta)
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4002700710

WdEZ:£0

P R B T R R T A S LN RS -
Last Name First Name Middle Dale of birth (Mo/Day/Year) Place of Birth (City, County, State)
Initial :

Full Name at Birth Mother's Full Maiden Name
Applying fdf Relationship to you? | Sex: Marital Status: Medicare Number, if applicable: Social Security Number
Medicaid?
Dyglsca I (m[] [Js-singte  [IM-Maried  [JD-Divorced
Ono . orF CIw-Widowed [JX-Masried and Separated

Does this person have unpaid medical bills from the past 3 months?
Us Citizen? Disabled? Pregnant? Foster child? | Oves Ono

if yes, would you like to apply for Medicaid to cover one or more of the
Oves- Ovo - . [Oves ONO . . Oves  CINO Oves months?
= . e R lfyes whenjstheduedate? |~~~ “I'fyes (Ino - -
- Ono If yes, you must pro de proof of Income and resources for those months.

National Ori

: “Narre STREFSoH:
| Epioyer Name —JEilineLIAEE éol#rﬁfﬁ‘fm—-"'—”"m"-

] Refugee Entrant [ JOther

i
Ciwhite [g_']Afncan American [] Mexican [] Native American/American Indian [] Puerta Rican [ Cuban l] Hispanic [ Asian AmencanlOnental

3, Tell us how much income your family has.
Enter GROSS pay before taxes and deductions, not take home

AR T CTUR ST oY, m‘gfﬂ: A

1ayga-=-v9flmﬂw@n?ﬂy T

T

Employer Phone Number (including area code) J’ 3 3

Amount earned each pay period before taxes: § +2 353. 33 Gfess ’23"! nt
Paid: {7 Weekly very twa weeks [ Twice a month [ Monthly

Hours warked each pay period LIO-'r Are you still employed? E’@s CINo l

if you are not currently working, where did you work last?

Employer Phone Number (including area code)

Amount earned each pay period before taxes: §
Paid: [)Weekly []Everytwoweeks [ Twiceamonth [ Monthly

Hours warked each pay period Still employed? [] Yes [INo

if not currenlly'workin, last pléce of employment?

Name of Self-Employment Business and/or Partnership

Name of Self-Employment Business and/or Partnership

If self employed, most recently completed incoma tax return must be

provided including all forms and schedules.

if self employed, most recently completed income tax return must be
provided including all forms and schedules.

DHHS Form 505 (July 2006 AN previous edilions are obsoleta}
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|
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Wdg2Z:£0 £00¢/h

How oftenis this income recelved?

.., . - Otheringoms . .. = .- Amount ", T -Which family membér gets this income? "
Child Support ]

Alimony

Social Security Payment

Social Security Income

Unemployment Benefits

Veterans Benefits

Interest. . . o e e

Workers Compensation

Cash Contributions

Ofher (Ploase Explain)

APV VLY

e L Wrer WArLIE e M B

Tell us how much money your family has in cash andior in bank accounts.

$ _ Cash

3 Name and address of Bank:,

3 Name and address of Bank:

Name on Account:

" Name on Account;

DHHS Form 505 (July 2006 All previous editions are obsolete)
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Titlein Adien { CpiMia’s name

.A;’fﬂox e 140,000

Property other than your home

$.

*List equity value of each vehicle per

Interest earned from a bank account

Cars/Truck d 24 0, ] i '
v BF Mot ~AOUEH s it mneshil | Vo et
' a4 (J«h?fmﬁ N &7&”%"— employment.
Hmdh - 2000.%2
o . 0
sjﬁ){hl% - SdN 2
St ka ds.... . A e [ S H R I R M 0 $
oc_on e S 1 Aderom -The Free. - | jfod £
' Burial Piots ' 5 =
/
Pre-paid Burial Contracts / $
$
v//

Life Insurance

L

* The equity valus is the Fair Market Value of a resource minus the amounts of debi(s).

5. If your family does not have any source of Income, explain in the space below how your household bills are being paid.

DHHS Form 505 (July 2006 All previous editions are obsolete)

Page 7 of 10

-
LI Y A

PLO-¥ -1

{WdEZ: P

82 -0t #

1L'70L00G.Y - S350 Aneg {£00Z/v/1)

s

01 9bed



H

|

|

/h0/10 [

I

l

Wde2:e0 L0002

6. Do you pay somgone to take care of your child(ren) under 12 and/or a dependent adult in your home while you work or attend school?
) oOves mfo

Number of children under age 12 andfor dependent adults for whom you pay for care.

: Hmi‘ oﬂelulo yon pay’

7. Do you pay court ordered child support for a child outside your household? E}NG DO Yes

8. Tell us about any healith or madlcal insurance -covering anyone for whom you are applying. |nc|ude Medicaid in another state. Please send us a
copy of the card(s) front-and back. - - .

Even if you already have heaith insurance, you and/or your children can still qualify for Medicaid.

“PolicyholdersiD T . "Péfsons Govered .= -

DHHS Form 505 (July 2006 Al previous edillons are obsolete) Page 8 of 10
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~[f yes, ISTtheT nama(s) and Meticald Nomber(s) tere: : —

9. ATTACH REQUIRED PROOF. Check helow to tell us what you attached. If you do not send this proof, pracessing your application will be delayed.

Bépies of pay stubs for the |ast 4 weeks for any adult perseon listed; or a letter from employer that shows last 4 weeks of GROSS pay.
0O A copy of the letter telling the gross amount of any benefits received (Social Security, Unemployment, VA, Waorkers' Compensation, etc.)
O Proof of all other income for the last 4 weeks, including child support.
Proof of income for retroactive coverage.
O You-are self-employed, and have attached a copy of your most recent federal income tax form including afl schedules.
O Your family has no income. If checked, #5 must be completed. ’
Proof of due date from doctor, nurse, or Health Department for each pregnant woman.
O Verification of the childcare/dependent adult expenses (statement from daycare, recsipt, etc.)
O Bureau of Citizenship and Immigration Services (BCIS) documents for each non-citizen applying for full Medicaid.
EProof of Gitizenship and Identity for each US cltizen applying for Medicaid. {If you have provided this information before, you do not have to provide it again.)
(Other documents can be used to provide proof. If you are not sure what to send, calf our toll-free line at 1-885-549-0620 for heip.)

10.. Doesanyone listed on this application already have a plastic SC Partners for Health Medicaid card?. [Yes - B

11. Take this completed, signed application and required proof to a Medicaid eligibility worker or mall to:

South Carolina Medicaid For faster processing include required proof
Division of Central Eligibility Processing with application. You may take this form and
Post Office Box 100101 required proof to your local Medicaid office.
| 1801 Main Street For local office locations, contact us at
= - ..} Columbia, Selith-Carolina. 202023101 —.....5.... .| Www.scdhhs.goi ot 1-686-549-0820.... -

‘Rigitits hid-Responsibiities-or théy-have-bean-read to-me.--{When possible-boththe AppllcanLarid-Autsiizes. Represeniative should sign.,)

the
Applicant's Sigﬁatﬁre: Mi i /7%74/ ' _ pate:_€& / 2 5/00
Authorized Representative's Signature: Date:
Address: . Phone Number:

services later, | will have to pay a $25 fée. | want to voluntarily apply for these services now, and understand | will be contacted by CSED: O ves No

The South Carolina Department of Seclal Services® Child s'uppod Enforcement Division (CSED) provides services to establish paternity and child support, modify child
support orders, and enforce support orders. Services are available to Medicaid beneficiaries without charge. | understand that if | check no and ask for child support

DHHS Worker Signature: ' Date: .
W Aoach L5200

DHHS Form 505 (July 2008 All previous edliions are obsolete) . Page 9 of 10
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Rights and Responsibilities

1. tknow that my children under age 19 who are eligible for Partners for Heaith Medicaid
can have free health checkups under a special prevention program calied Early and
Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT).

2. | know that the information | have given is confidential. | understand that, except as
specified below, information including medical information can be refeased only for
purposes directly related ta the administration of the Medicaid Pragram. Attimes, the
Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) will release information to
organizations that they hire to carry out specific purposes, but those organizations will
have agreed to be bound by the same guidelines for release of information.
Furthermore, | know that parsonal heaith information 1 provide or that is later gathered
by DHHS is covered by the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996
(HIPAA) and 1 will be receiving a Notice of Privacy Practices along with my Medicaid
Card(s), _

. | know that, in accordance with the federal rules gavemi

staff. Also, | understand that | must cooperate fully with state and federal
workers if my case is reviewed. No additional permission by me |s needed to
get verification or other information.

b. | know that, in accordance with the federal rules governing the Medicaid
Program, DHHS staff must pravide information about my family and me lo a
computer system called the State Income and Ellgibility Verification System

6wl a Nieical SupBot Rotel ¥ gt

d. 1knowthat, unlass 1 specifically ask not to be included, information about services
(including medical services) provided to my family and me will be stored in a data
warehouse operated by the South Carolina Budget and Control Board, Office of
Research and Statistics, and that other state agencies that provide services to me
or my family will be allowed to access that information in order to be sure that
services provided to my family and me are sufficient and necessary.

3. I know that my Social Security Number, which | am required to provide, under §1137(a)(1)
of the Social Security Act {42 U.S.C. 1320b-7(a){1)], may be used or released in
connection with the exceptions in ftem 2, above.

4. | know that according to Federal law and US Department of Health and Human Services
(HHS) pollcy, DHHS cannct discriminate on the basls of racs, color, national origin, sex,
age or disability. To file a complaint of discrimination, | should contact HHS by writing to
“The HHS Diractor, Office of Civil Rights, Room 506F, 200 Independence Avanue, SW,

’ = “\Washington, DC 20201 or call {202) 619-0403-{voice)-or{202) 619-3257 (TDD). HHS Is
==~ Pigram, &Ry ormation T ave giverrmust beeviewed-and verified by DHHS--—— —an-equal.opportunity provider.and employer. : -

5. | know that the Medicaid program does nat pay medical expenses that a third party, such
as a private heaith insurance company or someone who injures me, is supposed topay. |
therafore assign and give my rights to any payments from a llable third party to the DHHS
up to the payment amount that Medicaid has made for my medical care. This assignment
applies to any of my minor children who may be injured. These payments may include
payments from hospital and heaith insurance policies or payments received as a
settlement from an accident. '

ompl B ‘absent parent(s) if the
'fc_gi_s_t_qt_!_!a_hparenﬂmtegiﬂer%lahyggmt—Medianveragg;- i ol .

T

et e Othar species inctlude-but are-potmila ol
Revenue Service, Social Security Administration, and Employment Securty
Commission, other states’ Medicald programs, and the TANF and Food Stamp

agency (DSS, in this state). immigration statis Wil be’ verified “with the ~

Department of Hometand Security (DHS).

¢ | know that, uniess | specify otherwise, Information about my family and me
may be sharad by DHHS for the purpose of making a proper referral of my case
to other sources of services artreatment, in accordance with fedstal and state
law. -When possible, I, or my responsible party, will be asked to agree.
Hawever, | further understand that in the case of mandatory reporting, DHHS
must report, and cannot honar my specification to the contrary.

DHHS Form 505 (July 2006 All previous edilions are obsoieta}

living arrangements, members of the household, or cifier Tifarmation that will affect
medical help within ten (10) days of the date of the change(s). | understand that if | fall to
notify the department promptly, | may fose benefits and be subjected to penalties or
prosecution.
8. | know that ! may request a hearing if | believe an error has been made In processing my
application.

Page 10 of 10

7 Lindesstens hat - mlist reportany and all changes in my incame, deductions, Fsources,
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Primary Individual: cynthia thiift HH#: BG#: Application Date:
L]
. Budget Group Information
Income Disregards
. . Self : uc! . Child . Interest | Other Childeare
Budget Group Membe: Relationship | Wages Employment o il Rengion Banefits | Support Gnirladon Dividends| Uneamed| Paid
1foynthia.. ... .. 5. [Primary T I | = i : i
2 [adrien R T 5,706.66
3 |eva
< 4 |hayden
i 5
H B
of7
a —
5,706.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Resources
S Life . . Pre-need| Real |Personal| Other
Aid Group Members (Adults) | Auto, truck Insurance Checking Savings Burial Needs |Resourcel
_1{ e - —_— — — et :
2[adrien - B =SH i L FANEE N . L
Totals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Calculator _
System Matches Period 1 Total | Average per Period | Fi Monthly Average | _SSI Monthly Average
No Hit Hit 0 Week . 0.00 0.000 0.00 . 0.00
m | | |EiWeeiy 2,853.33 A 5.706.66 2,853.330 6,163.19 6,182.21
O esc (A% Semi-Monthly 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.00
B O
: O 1 Period 1 2 3 4 Total { Average per Period | FI Monlhleverage SSI Month!xAveraEe
Retrement [(J{ 0 {weekly ; 0.00 0.000 - 0.00 -~ 0.00 .
Bi-Weekly | HI 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.00
Semi-Monthly 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.00

BZ /PiL »

y) 8bed
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BG#:

Pregnant Woman

July 2006 Budget Workbook

BG#: ..

Baby Under 1 (PB)

cynthia thrift

Section 1: Computation of Income

Section 1: Computation of Income

Type of income Income of AG Membars Type of Income Income of AG Members

Eamed Income cynthia adrien Children Totals Earned Income cynthia adrien Children Totals
1 Gross Earned Income 0.00/ 5,706.66 5,706.66 1 Gross Earned Income 0.00 5,706.66 5,706.66
2 Earned Income Disregard 0.00 - 100.00 100.00 2 Eamed Income Disregard 0.00 100.00 100.00
3 Incapacitated Adult Care Paid. : : 0.00) 3 Incapacitated Adult Care Paid R ] 0.00)
4 Total Disregards 0.00 100.00 100.00 4 Toial Disregards 0.00 100.00 100.00
{5 Subtotal 0.00 5,606.66 6,606.66 5 Subtotal 0.00 5,606.66 5,606.66,

Unearned Income Unearned Income .
6 Child Support Payments 0.00 0.00 6 Child Support Payments 0.00 0.00
7 SSA Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00, 7 SSA Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 VA Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8 VA Benefits 0.00 0.00) 0.00 0.00
9 Pension 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9 Pension . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 UCI Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10 UCI Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 Contrihutions 0.00, 0.00 0.00 0.00 11 Contributions 0.00 0.00 0.00] 0.00
12 Other 0.0D)| 0.00 0.00 0.00 12 Other 0.00 0.00) 0.00] 0.00|
13 Gross Uneamed Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13 Gross Unearned Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 Child Care Deduction 0.00 0.00 0.00) 14 Child Care Deduclion 0.00] 0.00 0.00
Net income 06:66] Net income 2 5,608:66
Budget Group 5 Budget Group 4

Income Limit 3,608.00

Income Ineligible

Resource Eligible

Action:.

income Limit 3,083.00

Retroactive Medicaid:

Eligibility Worker's Signature: QXJ.L.(&JLA_Q : @( pleXal h‘

Income Ineligible

Resource Eligible
(0-00

8/23/06

Month of Eligibility: . .

EDC:

Decision Date:
Processing Time:

Day(s)

EWDEZ ¥ {L0-¢ -1

82 /S. »
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P
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|

July 2006 Budget Workbook .

cynthia thrift
BG#:

Partners for Healthy Children

Section 1: Computation of Income
Type of Income Income of AG Members

Earned Income - cynthia
1 Gross Earnad Income 0.00
2 Earned Income Disregard 0.00
3 Incapacitated Adult Care Paid .
4 Total Disregards 0.00 | 100.00]
5 mccno"m_\ﬂam 0.00 |~ 5,606.66)

Unearned Income
6 Child Support Payments = =000 R iiee it
7 SSA Benefits .00] : 0,00}
8 VA Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00}
2 Pansion 0.00 0.00 0.00]
10 UCI Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 Contributions 0.00 - 0.00 0.00
12 Other 0.00 0.00 0.00}
13 Gross Unearned Income 0.00 0.00 . 0.00
14 Child Care Deduction 0.00 0.00
Net Income "+ 5;608:88

Resource Eligible Income Ineligible

Action: . Appiication
Aid Group 4 Decision: . Denial
Income Limit 2,500.00 Retroactive Medicaid:
Eligibility Month:

Eligibility Worker's Signature: 7&. 2 2000N 0 gj

E&Q: Date: 8/23/2006
Processing Time: Day(s)

[ I ovoalr oxlboom
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200 McDanie] Avenue -
Pickens, SC 29671 Date:

From: *

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

. 555-0241811
THRIET, CYNTHIA
“11/28/1980

PROMOTE ;o.;nﬂ PROSPER
PICKENS COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT .

# 21, 28

m\\\beu\mﬁ\.

To: Department of Social m..w_.somm

T..owm:m. County Heaith Dept.

.—_m.a a positive u..mm:m:ow testand has an E

U-G-de . .

.2

EDC of

¢

| [

|

03:23PM
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TRILLIUM LINKS & VILLAGE, LLC./ PAYROLL ACCOUNT

001313
2853.33 8-01 to
8-15-06
rd
2853.33 -
FWH 161.33 MED 41.37 -soC 176.90 NCSWH 159.00 DD~Chk' -2314.73 °
Adrien Thrift " GROSS 23076.64FICA 1765.36
569-99~8217 THRIFTADRI FWH 1328.148WH 1292.00
UNITED COMMUNITY BANK 001313
Vdrﬂﬂ&n&.&ﬁ.ﬁm & VILLAGE, LLC. Cashlers, North Carolina 28747 PSP PR Y TP
ONE TRILLIUM CENTER g - o Y
CASHIERS, NORTH CAROLINA 28717 B3-1187/581
R 20 A
8-15-2006  DD-Chk 0007507116681 2314.73
2314.73
Adrien Thrift 2314.73
1137 Fox Sguirrel Ridge Rd .00

Pickens, SC 29671

o [y S
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1= 4-07; 4:23PM; 33 ®# 187 28
{ >
TRILLIUM LINKS & VILLAGE, LLC./ PAYROLL ACCOUNT A
’ 001179
2853.33 7-01 to
7-14-06
:
.
2853.33
‘FWH 161,33 :MED ‘41,37 S0C - 176.91 NCSWH-- --158:00- DD-Chk  2314.72
538.61
Adrien Thrift GROSS 17369.98FICA grgom" " R
569-99-8217 THRIFTADRI FWH 1005. 4BSWH 974.00 .00
TRILLIUM LINKS & VILLAGE, LL czquta"oogwo,nJﬂa 001179
20, 89
PAYROLL AGCOUNT » LLC. Cashlers, North Carclina 28717 o o i
ONE TRILLIUM CENTER g : '
CASHIERS, NORTH CAROLINA 26747 66-1167/531 1
7-14-2006  DD~Chk 0007507116681 2314.72
. : 2314.72
2314.72

. Adrien Thrift -
o 1137 Fox Squirrel Ridge Rd : .00
Pickens, SC 29671

: : w_ _._ ofoimtﬂ ow"__mu_uz

P——
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TRILLIUM LINKS & VILLAGE, LLC. / PAYROLL ACCOUNT

001261
2853.33 7-15 €8
7-28-06
Fl
, =
2853.33
FWH 161.33 MED 41.38 soc 176:91 NCSWH 159,00 DD-Chk: 2314.71
53862
Adrien Thrift 'GROSS 20223.31FICA 1547.09
569-99-8217 THRIFTADRI FWH 1166.81SWH 1133.00
UNITED COMMUNITY BANK
TRILLI INK A P.O. Box 1489
1><8F—ﬁﬂn—ulcz.~. S& <—r—l>mm- LLC Cashlers, North Carolina 28717 S . e . OOH.Nmu.

RS Sl 1

ONE TRILLIUM CENTER REAEE
CABHIERS, NORTH CAROLINA 26717 68-1167/691 11

U e Ko pe Tt

7-28-2006 DD-Chk 0007507116681 2314.71

2314.71
Adrien Thrift 2314.71
1137 Fox Squirrel Ridge Rd P .00

Pickens, SC . 29671

@_ : : : -‘ : c;\o:\mwrw ow%wwvz.
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TRILLIUM LINKS & VILLAGE, LLC./ PAYROLL ACCOUNT

2853.33

i 161795 MED 4138 SOC

>nhwm=.evwwnﬂ
569-99-82117

)
GROSS
THRIFTADRI FWH

TRILLIUM LINKS & VILLAGE, LLC.
PAYROLL ACCOUNT

ONE TRILLIUM CENTER
GASHIERS, NORTH CAROLINA ‘26717

) ; .>uhwm= Thrift
1137 Fox Squirrel Ridge Rd
Pickens, SC 29671

HE<1 # 20/ 28

5-0i to
5-15-06

-159:-00-DD~chk -~ ~2314.72 -

"176.90 NCSWH -

5706.66FICA
322. 66SWH

UNITED COMMUNITY BANK
P.O. Box 1489
Cashiora, North Carolna, 26717 3037 DEPOGIT MOTES

LA™Y
86-1167/631 11

23 .

& ; ACCOLRIY MG,
DD-Chk

0007507116681

5-15-2006

2314.72
2314.72
.00

|-

0170472007 03:23PM
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# 227, 28

Page: 1 Document Name: u itled :
MEDESCO01 P §.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 08/23/06
MEDSFPROD ESC WAGE INQUIRY

THIS IS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
ESC SSN : 249-67-9417 NAME: C BEH
MEDS SSN: 249679417 NAME: CYNTHIA L THRIFT
RCP NUM : 3780258805 HH NUM: 100910417 COUNTY: 39

EMP# NAME & ADDRESS . TRADE NAME

PAGE 001 OF 001

0136055 MRS R HUNTER PARK R HUNTER PARK MRS

41 STONE HAVEN DRIVE

GREENVILLE SC 29607

QTR AMT QTR AMT

06/1 .00 05/4 .00

05/3 .00 05/2 .00

05/1 .00 04/4 242.55
UPDATED: SYSTEM ID: ESC2100 DATE: 08/12/06

ME912002 WAGE RECORD FOUND

PF1->HELP PF5->RCP INFO PF6->PREV. PF7->BACK PF8->FORWARD

PF10->PREV MENU PF11->IEV PF12->EARNED INC PFl14->SDX

Date: 8/23/2006 Time: 9:31:18 AM

o |

|

|

01/04/2007

I

03:23PM

. Page22
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THIA z_w!, R

>o.m.mmz,w.-f.,m:

[ _n<zﬁ&> éwﬁ,z N.i% :ﬂ.

i
GREENVILLE "
R
L Ltz Ty AE Moo
COMMISSIONER AND STATE REGISTRAR DIRECTOR AND ASSISTANT STATE REGISIRAR

| A DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES -
_ ! DRIVER'S LICENSE

THRIFT,CYNTHIA LAUREN DL#: oouwmummm

1137 FOX SQUIRREL RIDGE RD Expires; 11-28-2008
PICKENS SC 296718922 . .

Class:D  Hgt504  Wgt115
Sex: F DOB: 11-28-1980
Issued;09-12.2003 39023 M 4

i

, edneona:  p -

_._ : o._\o_._.\mhv_ow 03: :Nu_uz
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[

VERIFICATION OF CITIZENSHIP
FOR MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY
(VCME)

The "Verification of Citizenship For Medicaid Eligibility (VCME)" system was able to verify
the following individual:

Medicaid ID#: 3780258806
First Name: hayden
Last Name: bennett
Date of Birth: 12/15/2003

NOTE: This form is issued to a mmsmn_.s,z... nt:agency:for official use only
pursuant to 8.C. Code-Anm. R, 61-19, Sectiort 39(d).

“The VCME System'fnay not identify ‘ll deceased individuals.

Requestor: SUZANNE ROACH Date: g

Requestor's mmm:mﬁcﬂm&nﬁ%\m na %N\ Kﬁ/j
8/23/2006 9:38:22 AM

. |1 ovowdhs oslhsem

Page 25
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South Carolina Department of Health and Human and Services

STATEMENT OF CHILD’S IDENTITY

Under penalty of perjury, |, D\?i.jhbl %gﬁ\
[@) (Name of PHrent or Guardian)
affirm that ,D\<D\ 2 33&
Y (Name of Child)

is my, Q\T'LR\ A hl

(Relationship of Child to Parent or Guardian) ) {Name of Child)
was born on 7- wb\ |D m in .% _b 20 NVve NE & ,
(Birth Date of Child) {City of Birth)
Jroonviddo : VIC :
nno=:~.< of Birth) (State of Birth)

Prirnt Name of Person Giving Statement

Street or PO Box of Persan Giving Statement

Cily, State, and Zip Code of Person Giving Statement

DHHS Form 3293 July 2006

[ [ oraells ol

Page26
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I

South Carolina Department of Health and Human and Services

STATEMENT OF CHILD’S IDENTITY

Under penalty of perjury, I, Or:;.ﬁvrs( f&..\rrﬁﬁ\

(Name of Parent or Ghardian)

affirm that nID\&&\P.) &SE*UT

(Nafne of Chiid)

is my Ch LB&[ . Hodo N

{Relationship of Child to Parent or Guardian) : Cn2m3o of Child)
was born on I2-15-03 in &b bEpQ Qo
(Birth Date of Child) (City of Birth)
_ XNC
(State of Birth)

{County of Birth)

\ M Ok %P

w Signature of Person Giving

Print Name of Person Giving Statement

Street or PO Box of Person Giving Statement

City, State, and Zip Code of Person Giving Statement

DHHS Form 3298 July 2006

. 1 ooy sl

,..., _ummm 27



(1/4/2007) Betty Moses - Fwd: Re: Qualified State Long Term Care Insurance Partnership

From: Sam waldrep

To: Alicia Jacobs

Date: 1/4/2007 1:46 PM

Subject: Fwd: Re: Qualified State Long Term Care Insurance Partnership
Attachments: Re: Qualified State Long Term Care Insurance Partnership

CC: Susan Bowling

Alicia- Am keeping you in the loop. I've asked George Burnett to look at what Dol is
saying. I'm not sure how this impacts our proceeding with the SPA until the Dol can
certify their statute meets this federal standard.

>>> Sam waldrep 01/04/07 1:37 PM >>>

George- Can you please review this response from the Dol and let me know your
opinion about it. It's been several months since | looked at this but | was thinking that
we had to have an MoA with the Dol re: their certification of policies.

>>>"Ann Roberson" <ARoberson@doi.sc.gov> 01/04/07 12:13 PM >>>
Dear Sam,

Based upon our review of the July 27, 2006 memorandum from the Centers for
Medicare & Medicaid Services, it is our opinion that the South Carolina Department of
Health and Human Services (Medicaid Agency) is the appropriate agency that should

form the Qualified State LTC Insurance Partnership under the Deficit Reduction Act of
2005.

As a follow-up to my earlier e-mail, we have reviewed the information sent to us as well
as Chapter 72 of Title 38 of the South Carolina Insurance Code and Regulation 69-44.
It appears that these statutes need to be revised to reflect the most recent changes
found in the latest National Association Insurance Commissioner's (NAIC) Model Act
and Regulation prior to the South Carolina Department of Insurance (SC DOI) providing
you with a certification that our statutes meet the specified requirements of the NAIC
Model Act and Regulation. Even though SC has not adopted the latest NAIC Model Act
and Regulation, the forms and rates area is aware of the federal requirements of
insurance companies for Qualified Long Term Care policies and approve only policies
that meet these requirements.

We are proposing that the SCDOI adopt the latest NAIC Model Act and Regulation
which was approved by the NAIC at its September 2006 meeting.

Please let us know if we can provide any further information regarding this issue.

Sincerely,

Ann Roberson
Executive Assistant to the Director/PIO



(1/412007) Betty Mosés - Re: Qualified State Long Term Care Insurance Partnership
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From: "Ann Roberson" <ARoberson@doi.sc.gov>

To: "Sam waldrep" <Waldrep@scdhhs.gov>

Date: 1/2/2007 10:13 AM

Subject: Re: Qualified State Long Term Care Insurance Partnership

Good morning Sam,

I met with two of our folks, Ann Bishop and Tina Amaker, before the holidays and shared the materials
that you sent me. They were going to check on some of the specifics- | will touch base with them and get
back with you shortly.

Ann
>>> "Sam waldrep" <Waldrep@scdhhs.gov> 01/02/2007 10:03 AM >>>

Hi Ann-

Have you had a chance to look at the materials | sent you in November? We would like to see if we are
ready to schedule a meeting to discuss this with you and the appropriate staff at Dol. Thanks.

Sam Waldrep

>>>"Ann Roberson" <ARoberson@doi.sc.gov> 11/17/06 10:18 AM >>>
Sam,

I l keep a look out for the packet and we will review it and get back with you. Thanks so much and we'l
talk with you soon.
Sincerely,

-Ann Roberson

Executive Assistant to the Director/P1O
SC Department of insurance
Columbia, SC 29202

803-737-6207 (phone)

803-737-6229 (fax)
aroberson@doi.state.sc.us

>>> "Sam waldrep" <Waldrep@scdhhs.gov> 11/17/2006 9:48 AM >>>

Ann- Thank you for taking time to talk with me about the Qualified State
Long Term Care Insurance Partnership. | could not locate any of the
information electronically, but have compiled a packet of information

for you that | will drop in the mail today. After you review it, call

or email me (898-2725) or Brenda Hyleman (898-2687) and let's discuss
how we will might proceed.

Thanks.

Sam Waldrep, MA, LMSW

Bureau Chief

Bureau of Long Term Care Services

SC Department of Health and Human Services
P.O.Bx 8206

Columbia, SC 29202-8206

803-898-2725
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Confidentiality Note

This message is intended for the use of the person or entity

to which it is addressed and may contain information, including
health information, that is privileged, confidential, and the
disclosure of which is governed by applicable law. If the reader
of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee
or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient,

you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or
copying of this information is STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

If you have received this in error, please notify us maam&uﬁm_u\
and destroy the related message.
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| (12/27/2006) Denise Epps - log # 0420 - cynthia thrift _ _ _ ~ Pagef|

From: Denise Epps

To: Jan Polatty

Date: 12/27/2006 12:27 PM

Subject: log # 0420 - cynthia thrift

ccC: Jennifer Dabbs; Mark Orf; Robert G Liming

as you are aware, this is her 4th plea for medicaid -- twice in sept (i handled the request she made thru the "Insure Kids
Now Hotline" and bob handled the request to sen. martin's ofc.) bab also handled her 3rd request to the gov's ofc that was
in oct of this year.

ms. thrift sent her email to senator demint in sept. so we have assisted her since then. she asked for medicaid coverage for
her pregnancy & delivery of their 3rd baby due in oct.

when we assisted her in sept., we doublechecked policy and they do not qualify for OCWI, PHC and LIF. ms. thrift was not
happy that we had to use her husband's gross income and not an annualized amount since he is not self-employed. we
shared all available healthcare resources with her at that time.

i would suggest we not open pandora's box again with ms. thrift and verbally communicate with senator demint's ofc letting
them know we have assisted ms. thrift as much as we could.

does this suit?

thanks,
denise



T‘_\w\mood_ Robert G:Liming - Fwd: Re: Sen. Larry Martin request re Mr. and Mrs. Adrien Thrift RCP # 3780258805 _ummmJJ__

From: Bryan Kost

To: Robert G Liming.

Date: 9/11/2006 2:18 PM

Subject: Fwd: Re: Sen. Larry Martin request re Mr. and Mrs. Adrien Thrift RCP # 3780258805
Hi:

I talked to Martha Casto later Friday - thanks for helping her!
Bryan Kost

DHHS Public Information

803.898.2865

cell- 429.3201

kostbr@scdhhs.gov

>>> Robert G Liming 9/8/2006 3:34 PM >>>

FYI: This is one from Brenda I was given on Friday afternoon that we can show as logged and now completed. The call came from
Ms. Martha Castor (sp?) in Sen, Larry Martin's Office.

The issue Is for Mrs. Thrift who is pregnant and expecting her third child in October. The family has been turned down for LIF, PHC
and now Pregnant Women due to excess income. The latest denial was 8/23.

Bottom line is Mr. Thrift works in Cashiers, NC, and draws some $5,600 a month, but he only works April through October. Mrs.
Thrift doesn't feel it is fair for it to be based on gross, and also wants the income based on an annualized amount. However, I got
with Alicia and then had Betty Moses review policy and it is clear that since he is not self-employed and is on a salary the income
must be based on his last four weeks of salary payments, this would put them some $2,500 over the limit.

T explained this in great detail to Mrs, Thrft and advised her about CHCs and Free Clinic, but msm.smmz_n interested. She was very
emotional, but said she appreciated the effort. I also informed the Senator's Office about the income issue and the fact that there
was no way they could qualify for any Medicaid program. We can call this closed. Thanks

>>> Valerie Hollis 9/8/2006 12:32 PM >>>
Thanks for the heads up. If you can't reach her today, I'l see what I can do on Monday. Thanks

>>> Raobert G Liming 9/8/2006 12:29 PM >>>-

A Martha Cato ( Sp?) was transferred to me by Brenda because she didn't kKnow where else to send it. Apparently both Bryan and
Jan are out (think Byran's wife Is expecting).

Any way Martha seemed extremely miffed that she had been passed to me, she was also not pleased when I told her that due to
HIPAA I couldn't discuss details without approval of the client. I told her I would call the client, but she had no number and no 55
#, I told her I would try and locate one and still contact the client. -She made very dear that she worked for the senator and
wanted information as soon as possible. I will do my best, but the phone has been ringing off the wall and I am apparently the
only Indian still on duty. Will keep you posted.....but since I am gone next week wanted you to be aware of the situation.

Robert G. Liming

Special Project Manager, Office of Constituent Services
South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Room 310

1801 Main Street

P.O. Box 8206

Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206

803-898-2621
E-Mail: limingr@scdhhs.

Website: www.scdhhs.gov



—:m\mw\moomv Denise Epps - Re: Fwd: Gov Office/constituent inquiries: 1) Cynthia Thrift - : Page ._l_

From: Robert G Liming

To: Dabbs, Jennifer; Polatty, Jan

Date: 10/18/2006 8:47 AM -

Subject: Re: Fwd: Gov Office/constituent inquiries: 1) Cynthia Thrift
CC: Epps, Denise; Hollis, Valerie; Marchese, Jill Ann

FYI: This is second request we have received on this lady. I handled the original
request back in September as a contact from Senator Larry Martin's Office. We have
had the supervisor check this twice for income verification and to look at all program
options. I did not call Ms. Thrift again this time because she certainly is not pleased
with what I have already told her three times, she is ineligible due to income.

As background, Mrs. Thrift has two other children, one age one and another age two.
She was supposed to have her third child about now.

She had applied for pregnant women, but was denied in late August, their combined
income was $5,606.66 and allowable is $3,608. We also tried them for PHC, but even
more over because PHC limit is $2,500. As background she was also denied LIF back in
2004 after first child because of income, even when we tried to keep the family size at
two. She is not unfamiliar with the rules and regulations and we have exhausted all

avenues to try and get her qualified. Their income is simply far over the allowable
limits.

The issue is for Mrs. Thrift who was pregnant and expecting her third child in mid-
October. The family has been turned down for LIF, PHC and now Pregnant Women due
to excess income. The latest denial was 8/23/06.

Bottom line is Mr. Thrift works in Cashiers, NC, and draws some $5,600 a month, but he
only works April through October. Mrs. Thrift doesn't feel it is fair for it to be based on
gross, and also wants the income based on an annualized amount. However, I got with
Alicia and then had Betty Moses review policy and it is clear that since he is not self-
employed and is on a salary the income must be based on his last four weeks of salary
payments, this would put them some $2,000 over the limit.

I explained this in great detail to Mrs. Thrift in September and advised her about CHCs
and Free Clinic, but she wasn't interested. She was very emotional, but said she
appreciated the effort. At that time I also informed Senator's Martin's Office about the
income issue and the fact that there was no way they could qualify for any Medicaid
program. We can call this closed.

>>> Constituent Services 10/13/2006 3:37 PM >>>
Per Jan, only handle Cynthia Thrift. Do not worry about Ms. Brown. Thanks!



(1/3/2007) Denise Epps - Re: ok to close? (plz see explanation below.) log # 0420 - cynthia thrift Page 1 |

From: Jan Polatty

To: Denise Epps

Date: 1/3/2007 2:11 PM

Subject: Re: ok to close? (plz see explanation below.) log # 0420 - cynthia thrift

Uma_m@ please send the log up and I'll include this information and ask Gary to approve the close. Thanks, Jan

>>> Denise Epps 01/03/07 12:20 PM >>>

as you are aware, this is her 4th plea for medicaid - twice in sept ( | handled the request she made thru the "Insure Kids Now
Hotline" and bob handled the request to sen. martin's ofc.) bob also handled her 3rd request to the gov's ofc that was in oct of this
year.

ms. thrift sent her email to senator demint in sept. so we have assisted her since then. she asked for medicaid coverage for her
pregnancy & delivery of their 3rd baby due in oct.

when we assisted her in sept., we doublechecked policy and they do not qualify for OCWI, PHC and LIF. ms. thrift was not happy
that we had to use her husband's gross income and not an annualized amount since he is not self-employed. we shared all
available healthcare resources with her at that time.

i would suggest we not open pandora's box again with ms, thrift and verbally communicate with senator demint’s ofc letting them
know we have assisted ms. thrift as much as we could.

does this suit?

thanks,
denise



| (12/27/2006) Denise Epps - Ms. Thrift _ i . Page 1 |

From: Denise Epps

To: 877kidsnow@prodigy.net
Date: 9/18/2006 10:24 AM
Subject: Ms. Thrift

Shari, we have communicated with Ms. Thrift, so you may clear this inquiry off your mail log system. Thanks for all you do.
Sincerely, Denise Epps

Denise M. Epps

Constituent Services

Bureau of Eligibility Policy & Oversight
(803) 898-2505 direct; (803) 255-8350 fax
eppsden@scdhhs.gov

>>> "Insure Kids Now Hotline" <877kidsnow@prodigy.net> 9/13/2006 4:46 PM >>>

Dear Mark,

I am your Insure Kids Now Coordinator who also sends you your statistics each month for your state. I have received the
following email through the Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) email center which controls all incoming
email inquiries through the Insure Kids Now Website (www.insurekidsnow.gov <http://www.insurekidsnow.gov/> ).

This email center is monitored and controlled by HRSA to see what types of inquiries are received by the government on
different issues. It is my responsibility to forward any Insure Kids Now inquiries to the appropriate state contact for a
response. I have copied the email inquiry below.

If you could, please respond to the inquirer at their indicated email
address and copy me at 877kidsnow@prodigy.net so that I may clear the email inquiry on the system.

We understand that sometimes you will not be able to help the person because they do not qualify for the program. If you
could just restate that in your email to them and possibly offer an alternative, that would be great. Please let me know if
you have any questions, I may be reached at 877kidsnow@prodigy.net or at 301.834.4681.

Thank you so much!
Shari :-)

Shari Nakamoto
Insure Kids Now Hotline

Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA)

State Children's Health Insurance Program (SCHIP) Consultant
<http://www.insurekidsnow.gov> www.insurekidsnow.gov
877-KIDS-NOW - Toll Free

(1-877-543-7669)

301.834.4681 - Phone

301.834.3298 - Fax
<mailto; 87 7kidsnow

.net - Email

The Customer's Name is: Cynthia Thrift
Their Email address Is: nthiathrift@bellsouth.net

Customer (Cynthia Thrift) - 09/07/2006 03:31 PM I am searching for a way to show that our family qualifies for SCHIP and
also medicaid for my pregnancy.

I applied and was denied with the reason stating our income level was too high. I am seven months pregnant with our third
baby and my husband is employed seasonally. The season pays out 12 months salary in 8 months time so when we
submitted our paychecks with medicaid applications we were denied based on gross income. What other programs are
there for us to receive assistance for labor and delivery and well baby care? We have tried everything we know and keep
getting denied. I waited to receive prenatal care because we did not have health insurance and now the delivery is
approaching. We will not be able to afford a hospital birth without health insurance and we desperately need assistance. We
will be operating a family of 5 on $43,000 which after taxes leaves us with approx. $3,000 a month. We

need help and would like any information as his employer does not offer health care and-cannot as it is seasonal work. Is
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there any way to get my pregnancy approved with medicaid?

Cynthia Thrift

1137 Fox Squirrel Ridge Road
Pickens, SC 29671

(864) 878-7322
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From: Robert G Liming

To: Hollis, Valerie

Date: 9/8/2006 12:29 PM

Subject:. Sen. Larry Martin request re Mr. and Mrs. Adrien Thrift RCP # 3780258805
cC: Epps, Denise; Marchese, Jill Ann; Orf, Mark

A Martha Cato ( Sp?) was transferred to me by Brenda because she didn't know where
else to send it. Apparently both Bryan and Jan are out (think Byran's wife is expecting).

Any way Martha seemed extremely miffed that she had been passed to me, she was
also not pleased when I told her that due to HIPAA I couldn't discuss details without
approval of the client. I told her I would call the client, but she had no number and no
SS #, I told her I would try and locate one and still contact the client. She made very
clear that she worked for the senator and wanted information as soon as possible. I
will do my best, but the phone has been ringing off the wall and I am apparently the
only Indian still on duty. Will keep you posted.....but since I am gone next week
wanted you to be aware of the situation.

Robert G. Liming

Special Project Manager, Office of Constituent Services
South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Room 310

1801 Main Street

P.O. Box 8206

Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206

803-898-2621
E-Mail: limingr@scdhhs.gov

Website: www.scdhhs.gov



